The Company reclassified from equity reserves that were not exercised of $274,431, $299,246 and $322,998 for
March 1, 2010, November 30, 2010 and February 28, 2011 respectively to deficit.

Additionally, in accordance with IFRS 1, an entity’s estimates under IFRS at the date of IFRS must be
consistent with estimates made for the same date under previous Canadian GAAP, unless there is objective
evidence that those estimates were in error.  The Company’s IFRS estimates as of March 1, 2010 are consistent
with its Canadian GAAP estimates for the same date.

VICTORY RESOURCES CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2011

17. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d….)

Reconciliation between Canadian GAPP and IFRS statements of financial position:

As at
March 1, 2010

As at

November 30, 2010

As at

February 28, 2011

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition to
IFRS

IFRS

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of

transition to
IFRS

IFRS

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of

transition to
IFRS

IFRS

ASSETS
Current
  Cash and cash equivalents  $ 100,310 $ -   $ 100,310  $ 610,715 $ -   $ 610,715  $ 495,043 $ -   $ 495,043
  Receivables   15,439   -   15,439   27,734   -   27,734   22,833   -   22,833
  Prepaid expenses   13,259   -   13,259   31,408   -   31,408   30,799   -   30,799
Total current assets   129,008   -   129,008   669,857   -   669,857   548,675   -   548,675
Non-current assets
  Equipment   10,544   -   10,544   164,380   -   164,380   164,537   -   164,537
  Exploration advances   74,515   -   74,515   315,116   -   315,116   413,914   -   413,914
  Exploration and evaluation assets   1,140,603   -   1,140,603   2,242,183   -   2,242,183   2,737,927   (398,000)   2,339,927
Total non-current assets   1,225,662   -   1,225,662   2,721,679   -   2,721,679   3,316,378   (398,000)   2,918,378
TOTAL ASSETS   $ 1,354,670 $ -   $ 1,354,670  $ 3,391,536 $ -   $ 3,391,536   $ 3,865,053 $ (398,000)  $ 3,467,053

LIABLILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY
Current liabilities
  Accounts payable and
   accrued liabilities

$ 104,222

$ -

$ 104,222

 $ 94,528

$ -

 $ 94,528

$ 157,413

$ -

$ 157,413

  Due to related parties   92,032   -   92,032   27,968   -   27,968   31,260   -   31,260
Total current liabilities   196,254   -   196,254   122,496   -   122,496   188,673   -   188,673
Non-current liabilities
  Future income tax liability   -   -   -   -   -   -   398,000   (398,000)   -
Total liabilities   196,254   -   196,254   122,496   -   122,496   586,673   (398,000)   188,673

Shareholder’s equity
  Capital stock   12,233,529   -   12,233,529   15,085,880   -   15,085,880   15,370,459   -   15,370,459
  Share subscriptions received in
   advance

  15,000

  -

  15,000

  -

  -

  -

  -

  -

  -

  Reserves   772,769   (274,431)   498,338   900,835   (299,246)   601,589   929,926   (322,998)   606,928
  Deficit   (11,862,882)   274,431   (11,588,451)   (12,717,675)   299,246   (12,418,429)   (13,022,005)   322,998   (12,699,007)
Total shareholders’ equity   11,158,416   -   11,158,416   3,269,040   -   3,269,040   3,278,380   -   3,278,380

Total liabilities and shareholders’
equity

$ 1,354,670

$ -

$ 1,354,670

$ 3,391,536

$ -

$ 3,391,536

$ 3,865,053

$ (398,000)

$ 3,467,053

VICTORY RESOURCES CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2011

17. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d….)

 Reconciliation between Canadian GAPP and IFRS statements of Comprehensive Loss:

Three months ended
November 30, 2010

Nine months ended
November 30, 2010

Year ended

February 28, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of

transition to
IFRS

IFRS

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of

transition to
IFRS

IFRS

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of

transition to
IFRS

IFRS

EXPENSES
  Amortization  $ 13,307  $ -   $ 13,307  $ 22,947  $ -   $ 22,947   $ 31,469  $ -   $ 31,469
  Management and director fees   21,000   -   21,000   62,500   -   62,500   82,000   -   82,000
  Office, rent and administration   51,676   -   51,676   165,373   -   165,373   193,918   -   193,918
  Professional fees   66,232   -   66,232   221,686   -   221,686   305,945   -   305,945
  Investor relations   15,886   -   15,886   32,387   -   32,387   32,387   -   32,387
  Share-based compensation   13,829   -   13,829   128,066   -   128,066   145,702   -   145,702
  Transfer agent and shareholder
 costs

  4,745

  -

  4,745

  35,042

  -

  35,042

  51,450

  -

  51,450

  Travel and entertainment
 expenses

  22,736

  -

  22,736

  88,011

  -

  88,011

  99,460

  -

  99,460

  Wages and salaries   72,881   -   72,881   108,341   -   108,341   211,870   -   211,870

   (282,292)   -   (282,292)   (864,353)   -   (864,353)   (1,154,201)   -   (1,154,201)

OTHER ITEMS
  Foreign exchange loss   (1,312)   -   (1,312)   (1,870)   -   (1,870)   (7,186)   6,116   (1,070)
  Interest income   382   -   382   382   -   382   640   -   640
  Recovery of loans written off   -   -   -   -   -   -   1,624   -   1,624
  Miscellaneous revenue   7,500   7,500   7,500   7,500
  Gain on sale of equipment   3,548   3,548   3,548   3,548

   10,118   -   10,118   9,560   -   9,560   (4,922)   6,116   1,194

Loss and comprehensive loss for
the period/year

$ (272,174)

 $ -

$ (272,174)

  (854,793)

 $ -

  (854,793)

 $ (1,159,123)

 $ 6,116

 $ (1,153,007)

VICTORY RESOURCES CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2011

17. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (cont’d….)

 Reconciliation between Canadian GAPP and IFRS statements of cash flows:

Nine months ended
November 30, 2010

Year ended

February 28, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of

transition to
IFRS

IFRS

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of

transition to
IFRS

IFRS

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Loss for the period/year $ (854,793) $ -   $ (854,793)  $ (1,159,123) $ 6,116 $ (1,153,007)
Items not affecting cash:
  Amortization   22,947   -   22,947   31,469   -   31,469
  Stock-based compensation   128,066   -   128,066   145,702   -   145,702
  Gain on sale of equipment   (3,548)   (3,548)

Changes in non-cash working capital
items:

  Increase in receivables   (12,296)   -   (12,296)   (7,394)   -   (7,394)
  Prepaid expenses   (18,149)   -   (18,149)   (17,540)   -   (17,540)
  Increase in accounts payables and
   accrued liabilities

  (17,863)

  -

  (17,863)

  54,052

  -

  54,052

  Net cash used in operating activities   (755,636)   -   (755,636)   (952,834)   6,116   (946,718)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
 Acquisition of exploration and
   Evaluation assets

  (127,740)   -   (127,740)   (127,740)   -   (127,740)

  Acquisition of equipment   (173,235)   -   (173,235)   (228,915)   -   (228,915)
  Process from sale of equipment   -   -   -   67,000   -   67,000
  Exploration advances   (240,601)   -   (240,601)   (339,399)   -   (339,399)
  Exploration and evaluation   (577,113)   -   (577,113)   (684,537)   -   (684,537)
  Refund of mining exploration tax
   credits

  11,444

  11,444